

No. 05-1508

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

ZUNI PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 89  
AND GALLUP-McKINLEY COUNTY PUBLIC  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.1

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, et al.,  
*Respondents,*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

RONALD J. VANAMBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
C. BRYANT ROGERS  
VANAMBERG, ROGERS,  
YEPA & ABEITA, LLP  
POST OFFICE BOX 1447  
SANTA FE, NM 87504-1447  
(505) 988-8979  
*Counsel for Petitioner Zuni  
Public School District No. 89*

GEORGE W. KOZELISKI  
POST OFFICE BOX 478  
GALLUP, NM 87305-0478  
(505) 863-9339  
*Counsel for Petitioner  
Gallup-McKinley County  
Public School District No. 1*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. THE STATUTE UNAMBIGUOUSLY ESTABLISHES THE METHODOLOGY THE SECRETARY MUST USE IN REDUCING THE FIELD OF LEAS BEFORE APPLYING THE 25% DISPARITY TEST AND DOES NOT PERMIT THE SECRETARY’S EXTRA STEP OF ADJUSTING OR WEIGHTING LEA DATA BY STUDENT POPULATION . . . . . 1

A. THE STATUTE UNAMBIGUOUSLY ANSWERS THE “PRECISE QUESTION AT ISSUE” UNDER *CHEVRON* STEP ONE, LEAVING NO ROOM FOR THE SECRETARY’S MODIFICATION . . . . . 1

B. CONGRESS DID NOT AUTHORIZE USE OF A STUDENT POPULATION WEIGHTING FACTOR IN THE IMPACT AID EQUALIZATION FORMULA . . . . . 5

C. REFERENCES IN THE EFIG STATUTE TO THE SECRETARY’S REGULATIONS DID NOT CHANGE THE IMPACT AID FORMULA . . . . . 6

D. POLICY ARGUMENTS AND EXPERT OPINION DO NOT CHANGE THE STATUTE . . . 8

II. THE SECRETARY’S FORMULA DOES NOT PASS MUSTER AS A REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF THE STATUTE UNDER *CHEVRON* STEP TWO . . . . . 9

A. RESPONDENTS’ OTHER POLICY ARGUMENTS AND CONFLICTING RATIONALES CANNOT SALVAGE THE SECRETARY’S FORMULA . . . . . 10

B. RESPONDENTS’ ALTERNATIVE FORMULATIONS OF THE SECRETARY’S FORMULA ARE NOT TENABLE . . . . . 12

C. ENFORCING THE STATUTE AS READ BY PETITIONERS WILL NOT DESTROY NEW MEXICO’S “EQUALIZED” SYSTEM . . . . . 14

D. ENFORCING § 7709 WILL NOT GIVE PETITIONERS A WINDFALL AT THE EXPENSE OF NON-IMPACT AID DISTRICTS . . . . . 15

E. THE *AMICI* DISTRICTS’ RETROACTIVITY ARGUMENT IS WRONG . . . . . 17

F. THE *AMICI* DISTRICTS’ ELEVENTH AMENDMENT ARGUMENT IS WRONG . . . . . 18

G. THE *AMICI* DISTRICTS’ ESTOPPEL ARGUMENT IS WRONG . . . . . 18

H. THE *AMICI* DISTRICTS’ ARGUMENT THAT CONCERN FOR POOR OR MINORITY STUDENTS IN NON-IMPACT AID DISTRICTS SHOULD DETER THIS COURT FROM ENFORCING THE STATUTE IS WRONG . . . . . 20

Conclusion . . . . . 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Automobile Club of Michigan v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue,</i> 353 U.S. 180 (1957) . . . . .	19
<i>Baker by Thomas v. General Motors Corp.,</i> 522 U.S. 222 (1998) . . . . .	18
<i>Brown v. Gardner,</i> 513 U.S. 115 (1994) . . . . .	7, 8
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	1, 9
<i>Clark v. Barnard,</i> 108 U.S. 436 (1883) . . . . .	18
<i>Crete Education Association v. The School District of Crete,</i> 226 N.W. 2d 752 (Neb. 1975) . . . . .	17
<i>Daddow v. Carlsbad Municipal School District,</i> 898 P.2d 1235 (N.M. 1995) <i>cert. den.,</i> 516 U.S. 1067 . . . . .	18
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker,</i> 498 U.S. 184 (1991) . . . . .	7
<i>Dixon v. United States,</i> 381 U.S. 68 (1965) . . . . .	19
<i>Duke v. York,</i> 85 F.3d 649 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) . . . . .	18

<i>Federal Crop Insurance Corporation v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947) . . . . .	19
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Bowman</i> , 248 F.2d 456 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1957) . . . . .	3
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) . . . . .	5, 6, 8
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) . . . . .	17
<i>Lapides v. Bd. Of Regents of Univ. System of Georgia</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002) . . . . .	18
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency and Service</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1998) . . . . .	8
<i>Massachusetts Trustees of Eastern Gas &amp; Fuel Associates v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 235 (1964) . . . . .	7
<i>Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990) . . . . .	19
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 785 (1981) . . . . .	19
<i>Smith v. U.S.</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993) . . . . .	4

<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. C.A.B.</i> , 278 F.2d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1960), <i>vacated on other grds.</i> , <i>All American Airways, Inc. v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 364 U.S. 297 (1960) . . . . .	3
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 333 U.S. 18 (1948) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) . . . . .	12
<i>Wisconsin v. Udall</i> , 306 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1962), <i>cert. den.</i> , 371 U.S. 969 (1963) . . . . .	19
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XI . . . . .	18
<b>STATUTES</b>	
NMSA §§ 22-25-1 - 22-25-10 . . . . .	16
20 U.S.C. § 6336, <i>et seq</i> . . . . .	6
20 U.S.C. § 6336(b)(3)(B) (1994) . . . . .	5, 6, 7
20 U.S.C. § 6337(b)(3) . . . . .	8
20 U.S.C. § 6337(b)(3)(ii)(II) (Supp. III 2003) . . . . .	5
20 U.S.C. § 6337(b)(3)(B) . . . . .	7
20 U.S.C. § 6337(d)(1)(B)(iii) . . . . .	6
20 U.S.C. § 6337(d)(2)(B)(iii) . . . . .	6
20 U.S.C. § 6337(d)(3)(B)(iii) . . . . .	6
20 U.S.C. § 7701 . . . . .	16
20 U.S.C. § 7701(2) . . . . .	16
20 U.S.C. § 7703 . . . . .	16

20 U.S.C. § 7703(a)(1)	16
20 U.S.C. § 7703(a)(2)	16
20 U.S.C. § 7709	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 7709(b)(1)	2
20 U.S.C. § 7709(b)(2)(A)	1, 2, 3, 4
20 U.S.C. § 7709(b)(2)(B)(i)	1, 2, 4, 5
20 U.S.C. § 7709(e)(1)	18
20 U.S.C. § 7709(e)(2)	18
20 U.S.C. § 7709(2)(A)	2
20 U.S.C. § 7709(2)(B)(i)	14
20 U.S.C. § 7711	17
20 U.S.C. § 7713(2)	12, 13
20 U.S.C. § 7713(4)	16
20 U.S.C. § 7713(9)(B)	15
Pub. L. 103-382	5, 8
Pub. L. 107-110	7

## REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. Part 222	6, 7, 8
--------------------	---------

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

139 Cong. Rec. (October 4, 1993)	11, 15
<u>GAO Report – School Finance Options for Improving Measures of Effort and Equity in Title I</u> , GAO/HEHS – 96-142 (August 1996) ( <a href="http://www.gao.gov/archive/1996/he96142.pdf">www.gao.gov/archive/1996/he96142.pdf</a> )	9
<u>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</u> , 10 <sup>th</sup> Ed. (Merriam-Webster, Inc. 2001)	3
